NEs- )y oq

Y (] 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY
A

l

This instrument was prepared by

and-afier reeording Please-retum-to: Doc#: 0633944020 Fee: $44.00
Winston & Strawn LLP Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00
35 West Wacker Dri Cock County Recorder of Daeds

est wacker Drnve Date: 12/05/2008 11:08 AM Pg: 1 of 11

Chicago, Illinois 60601
Attn: Jared Feehan

AMENDMENT TO LEASEHOLD MORTGAGE
AND SECURITY AGREEMENT WITH ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS

THIS “ FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASEHOLD MORTGAGE AND
SECURITY AGREEMZNT WITH ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS (this “Amendment”) is dated as
of November 30 , 2006 by-and between SVT, LLC an Indiana limited liability company, as
mortgagor, having an office at 2244 45th Street, Highland, Indiana 46322 (the “Mortgagor”) and
LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as mortgagee, with an office at 135 South
LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60653, individually and as Administrative Agent for the benefit
of the Lenders (in such capacity, cosether with its successors, substitutes and assigns,

“Mortgagee”).
RECITALS

A.  Mortgagor entered into and deitvrad that certain Leasehold Mortgage and
Security Agreement with Assignment of Rents dated as of October 31, 2002 (the “Mortgage”),
encumbering certain real property located in Cook Courity,, Illinois and more particularly
described on Exhibit A attached hereto, for the benefit of thic Ganks referred to in that certain
Credit Agreement dated October 2, 2002 by and among Central Crozers, Inc., Strack and Van Til
Super Market, Inc., Sterk’s Super Foods, Inc. and Mortgagor {:oliectively, the “Qriginal
Borrowers”), Mortgagee, as Administrative Agent and the banks party thereto (as amended,
supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, fne “Qriginal Credit
Agreement”), which Mortgage was recorded on January 10, 2003 in the Kecorier’s Office of
Cook County, Illinois (the “Recorder’s Office”) as Document No. 0030048687

B. The Mortgage was given by Mortgagor to secure (a) the indebted hereby
secured; (b) the performance of the Borrowers under the Original Credit Agreement and (c) the
performance of all of the terms, covenants, conditions, agreements and liabilities contained in the
Mortgage and the other Loan Documents.

C. As of the date hereof, Central Grocers, Inc. (“Borrower”) and Mortgagee
as Administrative Agent for the Lenders are entering into that certain Amended and Restated
Credit Agreement dated as of even date herewith (collectively the “Restated Credit Agreemen ).

CHI:1820256.2




0633944020 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

D. As of the date hereof, Mortgagor and Mortgagee, as Administrative Agent
for the Lenders, are entering into that certain Guaranty and Collateral Agreement (the
“Guaranty”) whereby Mortgagee has agreed to guaranty the obligations of Borrower under the
Restated Credit Agreement.

E. Mortgagor and Mortgagee now desire to amend the Mortgage in certain
respects to reflect the Restated Credit Agreement.

F. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings
ascribed to tiiem in the Restated Credit Agreement.

NOV/, THEREFORE, in consideration of the execution and delivery of the
Restated Credit Agresment, the Guaranty the sum of Ten and 00/100 Dollars ($10.00) and for
other good and valuablc consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, Mortgagor and Mortgagee hereby agree as follows:

1. Each of the zccitals set forth above are incorporated herein.

2. The term “Morisage” as set forth in the Mortgage, shall be deemed to
mean the Mortgage, as amended pursugr to this Amendment, as the same may be hereafter
further amended, supplemented, restated or otticrwise modified from time to time.

3. The second and third WHERFAS clauses shall be deleted and replaced with
the following:

“WHEREAS, Mortgagor is a party to that-<ertain Secured Credit Agreement dated
as of October 31, 2002 (as amended, supp.emented, modified or restated, the
“Original Credit Agreement”), among itself, as « “Borrower”, Central Grocers,
Inc., as a “Borrower”, Strack and Van Til Super Market, Inc., as a “Borrower”,
Sterk’s Super Foods, Inc., as a “Borrower”, Mortgagce, certain banks from time
to time party thereto (each such bank individually, an-"Original Lender” and
collectively, the “Original Lenders”), Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as
“Documentation Agent” and National City Bank, as “Syndivation Agent”,
pursuant to which the Original Lenders committed, subject to(the terms and
conditions more particularly specified therein, (i)to make a "$40,000,000
revolving credit facility (the “Original Revolving Credit”) available to the
Borrowers (as defined in the Credit Agreement), and (ii) to make a $40,000,000
term credit facility (the “Original Term Credit”) available to the Borrowers in the
form of term loans;

WHEREAS, all borrowings under the Revolving Credit were to be evidenced by
Secured Revolving Credit Notes of the Mortgagor aggregating $40,000,000, dated
of even date herewith, payable to the order of the respective Original Lender

-2-

CHI:1820256.2




0633944020 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

named thereon and maturing in no event later than October 31, 2007 and bearing
interest thereon at the rates and payable at the times provided in the Credit
Agreement (such promissory notes and any and all promissory notes issued in
renewal thereof or in substitution or replacement therefor being hereinafter
referred to collectively as the “Original Revolving Notes” and, individually, as an
“Original Revolving Note”), and all borrowings under the Term Credit were to be
evidenced by Secured Term Credit Notes of the Mortgagor, aggregating
$40,000,000 dated of even date herewith, payable to the order of the respective
Lender named thereon and maturing in no event later than October 31, 2007 and
bearing interest thereon at the rates and payable at the times provided in the Credit
Agreement (such promissory notes and any and all promissory notes issued in
renewal thereof or in substitution or replacement therefor being hereinafter
reierred to collectively as the “Original Term Notes” and, individually, as an
“Csiginal Term Note,” and the Term Notes and Revolving Notes being
hereinajter referred to collectively as the “Original Notes” and, individually, as
an “Origina! Note ™),

WHEREAS, as of even date hereof, the Original Credit Agreement is being
amended and restated in its entirety by that certain Credit Agreement (the “Credit
Agreement”) among( Central Grocers, Inc. (“Borrower”) and Mortgagee, as
Administrative Agent foriné lenders a party thereto (the “Lenders™); (i) to extend
and increase the revolving credit facility in the amount of $100,000,000.00 (the
“Revolving Credit”) available to the Borrower, and (ii) to extend and increase the
term credit facility in the amount of $50,000,000 (the “Term Credit”) available to
the Borrowers in the form of term lozos;

WHEREAS, all borrowings under the Revoiving Credit and the Term Credit are to
be evidenced by amendments to the Origina. Notes by the Borrower payable to
the order of the Administrative Agent and maturinv; on November 38, 2011 and
bearing interest thereon at the rates and payable at tlie times provided in the Credit
Agreement (such promissory notes and any and all promissory notes issued in
renewal thereof or in substitution or replacement therefoi- being hereinafter
referred to collectively as the “Notes” and, individually, as a “Xe%c”);

WHEREAS, as of even date hereof, Mortgagor and Mortgagee, as ‘Agministrative
Agent for the Lenders, are entering into that certain Guaranty and Collateral
Agreement whereby Mortgagor has agreed to guaranty all of Borrower’s
Obligations under the Credit Agreement including the indebtedness evidenced by
the Notes.”

4, The Mortgage shall secure, in addition to those items listed in the “Now,
THEREFORE” clause, all of the Obligations (as defined in the Restated Credit Agreement) of the
Borrower under the Restated Credit Agreement and all of the Secured Obligations of the
Mortgagor under the Guaranty.
-3-

CHI:1820256.2




0633944020 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5. The Mortgage shall remain in full force and effect as originally executed
and delivered by Mortgagor, except as expressly modified and amended herein. Mortgagor
hereby confirms and reaffirms all of its obligations under the Mortgage.

6. In the case of conflict between the Mortgage and this Amendment, this
Amendment shall prevail.

7. In the event any provision of this Amendment shall be held invalid or
unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render
unenforceable any other provision hereof.

R, This Amendment inures to the benefit of and is binding upon the parties
hereto and theic respective successors and assigns.

9. This Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed %0 be an original.

[Signature Page Follows]

CHI:1820256.2




0633944020 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, this Amendment has been duly authorized and has
been executed by the Mortgagor and Mortgagee on the date first above written.

MORTGAGOR:

SVT, LLC,

an Indiana ljmited liability company
By: éJA

Name: Zg‘“a &/ﬁ fond f e

Title:_Zted /o e




0633944020 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MORTGAGEE:

LASALLE BANK N
AT
ASSOCIATION TONAL

%d%x:

Name: NHIA/ - Wﬁfﬂ/‘/
Tite:  SVZ

Lg

AFTER RECORD[NG RETURN TO:

HIILDAB BARBOSA
FIRST AMERI ICAN TITLE s CO

30 NORTH LASALLE 5T, §TE #1310

CHICAGO, 1L 60602

e = wTTICREL




0633944020 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) §S:
COUNTY OF COOK )

On dﬁ@_\%ay ofw 2006 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public

in and for the State of Illinois, personally known, who, being by me duly swom, did say that he
X\ Wb (A W the \ of QUL < , and

that the instrument was signed and s by him on behalf of said (LC_ , and that the
foregoing signatory acknowledged the execution of the instrument to be the voluntary act and

deed of said _{

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOQF, I have hereunto sct by hand and affixed my
officiat seal iit the County and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

“OFFICIAL SEAL

KERRY M LAVELLE
Lups COMMISSION EXPRES 04//12/09

YYYYYYYYYY

My commission expires:




0633944020 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS:
COUNTY OF COOK )

On thi@ﬂ_"day of A“j““&fz,om before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public
n far the State of Il}inois, personally knowq, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he
18 ?‘iﬂﬂi £ THu AT ZM) , thﬁ)mﬂ.lk?&%ﬁlﬂdﬁ LASALLE BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, and that the instrument was signed and sealed by him on behalf of said national

association, and that the foregoing signatory acknowledged the execution of the instrument to be
the voluntaty ~.ct and deed of said national association.

o TESTIMONY WHEREOF, [ have hereunto set by hand and affixed my
official seal in tlie Crunty and State aforesaid, the day and ygar first above written.

A

Notary Public
(Seal)

00000\‘7‘500000000000000000
H "QFFICIAL SEAL"

¢ MAURE:N A. HIGGINS

re ic/ Sta‘e of lilinois

n n .
¢ My Commissior Exrizes 7125107 o
000000000000000v000000000000

My commission expires:




0633944020 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 11

THAT PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THB WRST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OP THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGH 14, BAST.OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, MORE PARTICULARLY-DRSCRIBED A§ FOLLOWS: .

COMMPaING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER 'OF THR SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST
1/4 OF PAID BECTIGM 32, THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 55 SECONDS WEST
ALONG 110 VEST LINB OF THX SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTIMEST 1/4 OF SAID
SRCTION 55, 2 DISTANCE OF 160.00 FEET TO THE NORTHRRLY LINE OF A TRACT OF
LAND CONVL{®. TO SANITARY DISTRICT OF CHICAGO, CORPORATION OF ILLINOIS BY
WARBANTY DEREI' [27THD 4RPTEMBER 30, 1911 AND.RECORDSD OCTOBER 25, 1911 IN
BOOK 11716, PAUE )34 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 4954550; THRNCRE CONTINUING NCRTH 00
DEGREES 00 MINU.BJ S5 SECONDS WST ALONG THA WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4

T THE NORTEWESY 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 32, A DISTANCE OF 71.42 FERT; THENCE

- 89 DEGREES 32 M.I-TBS 17 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCR OF 30.00 FEET TO
THE RAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINR OF ASRLAND AVENUE FER ORDERS ENTERED IN
CONDEMNATION CABES 741170323 AND 92LS1309 ON JANUARY 14, 1976 AND NOVEMBER
30, 1994 REGPECTIVELY; ATMPTNG THENCE ALONG SAID EAST RI '

_ GHT-OF-WAY OF
AVENUR THR POLLOWISC ‘RO (2) COURSES: 1) MORTH 00 DEGREEB 00

MINUTRS 55 SECONDS WEST, A LLSIPNCE OF 42.£1 PERT THENCE 2) NWORTH 03

- DRGREES 22 MINUTHS 20 SECOMDS 75T, A DISTANCR OF 233.7% FEBT TO THR POINT

. OF EBGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING' AL-NG SATD EAST RIGHT-OP-WAY OF ASHIAND
AVENUB THE POLLOWING TWO {7) COUR3RS..1) NORTH 02 DEGREES 22 MINUTRS 20
SECONDE BAST, A DISTANCE OF 6.80 yzP7; THENCE.32) NORTH 00 DEGRERS 00 '
WINUTES 55 BECOMDS WRST, A DISTANCR O 38.20 FERT; THENCE DEPARTTNG BAID
EABT RIGHT-OF-WAY OF ASHLAND AVENUR, 1©7.7% 89 DBGREES, 59 MINUTES 0S GRCONDS

BAST, A DISTANCE OF 223.00 PHET; THENCY SCRTH 00 DRGRERB 00 MINUTRE 55

NEST, A DISTANCS OF 202.50 FRET; TLMCR NORTH 89 DRGRRES 59 TRE -
05 SECONDE BAST, A DISTANCE o oTEs

OF 31,00 FEBT: 'G2NCE BOUTH 00 DEGREERS 00 .
MINUTES S8 SECONDS RAST, A DISTANCH.OF 438.50 “EDT; THENCE SOUTH 89 DRGREES
“S9°NINUTES .08 SECOMDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF OF i11.0M PRET; THENCE RKORTH 00
DEGREES 00 MINUTES 55 SECONDS WEST, A

DISTANCE O7 391.00 FEET, THENCE SOUTH
99 DRGREES 59 MINUTEE 05 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCA UF 273.29° FEET TO THB
POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. :




0633944020 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEY, 2:

HAT PART OF THR SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4- OF SRCTION 32, TOWNSHIP

37 NORTH, RANGE 14, BAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AB FOLLOWS: , o

COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH LINE OF THR SOUTHWEST 1/4 ofF
THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SRCTION 32 AFORRSATD AND THE BAST LINR OF THR WBST 1/2
CF THR RAST 1/2 OF THR BAST 1/2 OF THR BOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWRAT 1/4
OF SAID BECTION 32; RUNNING THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGRHES 00 MINUTRS 32 SRCONDR
BAST ALONG BAID EAST LINE OF THE WHBT 1/2, A DISTANCE OF 43.0. FRET TO THE .
SOUTR AIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF VERMONT STRERT; nmmmmum
03 MiNULRS 23 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OP-WAY OF VERMONT STRERT,
A DISTPCZ OF 129.02 FENT TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,

THRNCR BOUTH 00 _ -
DEGREBS 10 MINUTES 55 SRCOMDS RAST, A DISTANCE OF 401.58 FEET; -THENCE SOUTH

89 DEGRERP 5/ MINUTES 05 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 336.50 FERT; THENCE
BOUTH 00 DRA'CVIS 00 MINUTRS 58 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCR OF 112.50 ¥BET;

THENCR SOUTH a7 “3GREES 59 MINUTES 05 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCR OF 43%.00
FBET; THENCE NOI'( 00 DECREBS 00 MINUTEE 55 SECCNDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF

351.01 FRST TO ‘™5 SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY.LINE OF VERMONT STRERT

AFORRSATID;
mmmmammum-or-mrormm BTREET THE

. HARG NORTH 84 DRGRERS. 47 °
MINUTES 42 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 272.82 FEET POR A MEASURHD ARC
DISTANCR OF 271.53 .FERT TO A POINT OP TPLUUSNCY; THENCE 5) SOUTH 88 DBGRAAS
: 03 MINUTRS 23 SHCONDS EAST, A DISTANCR OF %b.22 FEBT TO THR POINT OF . -
BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIN. - ]

"PARCEL 3r

mmmrrmmamnor.mm.s1mzascm&m:n~:
MTRDMM}CBI.SODIMRMORDBDMM. !

: UNDER ((RBT AGREXMENT
DATED JULY 22, 1971 KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 1456 TO MARQURTT.
A3 TRUBTER UNDER TRUST AGREBMENT DATSD APRTL 15,

1998 KNOWN ».4 WYRUBT NUMBER
14467 THR PURFOSE OF IEWRR AND UTILITIES OVER THR FOLIDNIMiCZ'SCRIBED'
LAND: . o

‘THS WAST 30 FRET OF THAT PART OF THR WRST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THR
" PPIaMEST 1/4 OF SECTION 32, TOWSSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14 BAST OF THE THoD
‘PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN LYING NORTH AND ADJACENT TO A TRACT OF LAND non '

CONVEYED TO
+ CORPORATION OF ILLINOIS BY WARRANTY DHED
PATED SEPIBMBER 30, 1911 AND RECORDED OCTOBER 25, 1911

IN BOOK 11716, PAGE
4 RS DOCUMENT 484550 DESCRIBED BY COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF




0633944020 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TEE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 32; THENCE NORTH 00
: 00 MINUTES 55 SECONDS WEST ALONG THR WEST LINB OF THR SOUTHWEST 1/4
THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OPF BAID SECTION 32, 140 FRET, TO THE NORTHERLY LINE OF
SAID TPACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO THE SANITARY DISTRICT OF CHICAGO; THRNCE
CONT™.W NG NORTH 00 DEGREBS 00 MINUTRE 55 SECONDS WBST ALONG SAID WEBT LINR
OF THR YORTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 32, 71.42 -FRET; THENCR NORTH 89 .
DMBZMBI?BMMTJOMTO&POMOH :
ummutnsmmamuamlpomormmm;mmmmuq .
NORTH 85 U22,TR8 32 MINUTES 17 SECOMDS EAST, 86.0 FPEET) THENCR SOUTH 00
DEGRERS 47 MINUTBS 24 SECONDS WEAT, 47.17 FERT, THENCE SOUTH 77 DRCREES 48
MINUTED 49 BWMMWW‘!LMOPAMOFW
THE SANITARY DIS7RICT OF CHICAGO, A DISTANCE OF g8
THB HAST RIGAT OF WP LINB OF ASELAMD AVENUR, .THENCE

MINUTES 55 SECONDS “P3~ ALONG SAID BAST RIGET OF WAY LINE 65.15% PERT TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING, Id CPOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. . .

PARCEL 4:

EASEMENTS FOR-THE BENEFIT OF T+xoELS 1.AND 2 AS CREATED BY DECLARATION OF .
EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS AND COVENZTS DATED OCTOBER

OCTOBER 16, 2001 AS DOCUMENT 0010973450 MADR By LB RECORDED
18, 2 , ‘BY MARQUETTE NATIONAL EANX. AS

TRUSTES UNDER TRUST AGRREMENT DATEL AVRIL 15, 1998 KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBRR

14467 FOR THE FOLLOWING PURPOSES: . : -

"A) INGRESS AND EGRESS AND CIRCULATION AWD EASSAGE OF VEHICLES OVER
minoasmmmmumormpmwnmmmm; D

2) CIRCULATION, PASSAGE AND ACCOMMODATION PEDESTRTANS OVER '
EASEMENT ARRAS -OF EACH PARCEL AS DRFINED THRRRDY; - AXD ACROSE T8

C) INSTALLATION, USE OPRRATION, ‘MATNTENANCE, ‘REPAIR . W4LARG .
REPLACEMENT, RELOCATION AND REVOVAL OF COMMON UTILITY FAJILITIES,;

D) TNSTALLATION, CONSTRUCTION AMp MATHTENANCE OF v TRD
OVER THE LOCATIONS SHOWN ON TER SITE PLAN A m‘rﬂsaam' i

E) DISCHARGE OF STORM WATER RUNOFF : ,
E) o sToRM INTO THE DETRNTION/RRTENTIO!

IASING A..B.
Apdess. 3001 Anland eune
(doniem Pusdt Mot
VINY 26-32-105-62) -pood
2632105 -p23 ~oooo
25732~ (65~ D32 600s




